24.1 Options granted during the year

2025 2024
$ $

 Options Issued during the year 155,000  7,056

Options expired during the year  - -

Total movement in share-based payment reserve 155,000 7,056

Balance at beginning of the period 381,615 374,559

Movement in share-based payment reserve  155,00
0

7,056

Carrying value at end of the period (refer Note 14) 536,615 381,615

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Zinc of Ireland NL

- 61 -

 No options were exercised during the year (2024: Nil).

24.6 Share options outstanding at the end of the year

Share options outstanding at the end of the year had a weighted average exercise price of $0.100
(2024: $0.10) and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 540 days (2024: 540 days).

24.7 Shares issued as share-based payments during the year

There were no shares issued as share based payments during the year (2024:Nil).

25. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 22
September 2025.

24. Share-based payments (cont’d)

24.4 Movements in options during the year

The following reconciles options outstanding at the beginning and end of the year:

2025 2024

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price
Number of

options

Weighted
average

exercise price

No. $ No. $

Balance at beginning of the
year

42,000,000 0.100 39,750,000 0.100

Expired during the year (33,000,000) - - -

Granted during the year 35,000,000 0.100 2,250,000 0.100

Balance at end of year 44,000,000 0.100 42,000,000 0.100

Exercisable at end of year 44,000,000 0.100 42,000,000 0.100

24.5 Share options exercised during the year

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Zinc of Ireland NL

- 62 -

ASX Additional Information as at 4 September 2025

Ordinary share capital

ZMI 582,010,693 fully paid ordinary shares are held by 854 shareholders.

All issued ordinary shares carry one vote per share.

Unlisted Options

ZMIOPT16  30,000,000 unlisted $0.015 options expiring 31 December 2027 are held by 3 option holders. There
are three option holders in this class that each own 10,000,000 options (33.33% of the options) - Mr Thomas
Francis Corr, Rock The Polo Pty Ltd and TJA Assets Pty Ltd.